Dhara Shah & 
Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Regn. No. : 34932), 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company to 
conduct the audit of the Cost Records of the Company 
for the financial year ending 31st March, 2016 on a 
remuneration of ` 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lacs Twenty 
Thousand Only) plus service tax as may be applicable and 
reimbursement of actual travel and out of pocket expenses 
incurred by them be and is hereby ratified and confirmed.”

9. 	� To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without 
modification(s), the following resolution as a Special

[...]

your Company to conduct audit of Cost Accounting records for 
financial year 2015-16 on the recommendation made by the 
Audit Committee.

The remuneration proposed to be paid to the Cost Auditors, 
subject to the ratification by the Members at the ensuing Annual 
General Meeting would be ` 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lacs 
twenty thousand Only) excluding service Tax, conveyance and 
out of pocket expenses, if any.

Secretarial Audit
As required under provisions of Section 204 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, the report in respect of the Secretarial Audit carried 
out by M/s. Bhandari & Associates, Company Secretaries, in